° Grant'.l'ﬁ.ornton

12

MR

15/02/2017 #313
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Our Ref KJH/TDM/KIS/LKG/000345/7

To the creditors and members

Grant Thamten UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Londan EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301
grantthoraton co uk

23 Janaary 2017

Dear Sirs

e
03405697 (also known as Siri Limited) - In Liquidation (the Company)
High Court of Justice No 40 of 2013
introduction
Following James Earp's retirement as joint iquidator of the above company on 11 December
2013, 1n accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 11 December 2016 (the Yeat) and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the Year

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hiquidators in the Year
and a statement of expenses incurred in the Year and for the whole hiquidaton to date

* Appendix C, an analysis of ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9)

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional informauon from the liquidator (rule 4 49E)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authonsed by the Insolvency Pracutioners’ Assoctation to act as an mnsolvency
practitioner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detads are as follows

Registered number 03405697
Repistered office 773 Evershot Road, Finsbury Park, London,
N4 3DF

Progress report
As advised previously I had agreed settlement with the charity who acquired the property at
an undervalue Legal and professional costs have exceeded 1niual expectations principally

Chertered Accoumants

Grant Thomion UK LLP ie  lmiked Rabilky par riership rogisdarad in England and Walse: No OC307742. Ragiciared offios: Grant Thomion Houss Meiion Sioet, Eucion Square London W1 2EP
At of mombars Is avallable Fom o regietared ofice Grant Thorlon UK ILLP J muthoriesd and reguiatad by e Financial Gonduet Austherky

Grand Thornion UK LLP le 2 member frm of Grant Thomion Inlsmational Lid {GTIL) GTIL and tha mambar frme ara not 3 workiwids parinership Sonvicse are deliverad by the momber Ame. GTIL and
Rs membar e are nol agants of and do not obiigake one anoher and are not able o ono ancthor's acts or aLEsons. Pleash §00 granth £0 uk Jor uriher dotalis.




a2

33

52

53

54

because of the responses from the chanty, and the ongoing sssue of funding I was advised to
grant a charge for a specific penod as the charity was unable to repay the undetvalue and 1t
required time to arrange alternative funding, which 1t subsequently did

Total legal costs wete £34,615 and the professtonal costs in dealing with this mattes ate
£75,196 30 and cisbursements of £680 77 plus VAT and a sigruficant proportion will be
written off

I have agreed and settled petitton costs and am I the process of advertising for furthet clatms
and following the expiry of the deadhine will be paying a dividend to unsecured creditors of

£5,000

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors 1o this matter

The only known creditor 1n this matter 1s HMRC, of which I have recerved an unsecured
claim totalling £291,620 55

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

On 25 July 2013 the creditors resolved that we draw our ternuneration by reference to our
time costs You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendx C that our ume costs to
date are £75,352 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that
we have not drawn any fees. Time costs incutred in the period but not drawn as
remuneration to date are disclosed 1n Appendix B

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background informanon regarding the fees of

hqudatots can be found at
https Y 1g uk/media/documents/technical Libracy /STPS /SIP%209%20D ec%2020

15 pdf Alternatively, I wall supply this information by post on request

The houtly charge out rates used 1 calculating time costs for the cureent and prior period are
as follows

£
Partnet/Director 370 - 615
Manager 290 - 470
Other sentor professional 195 - 305
Admuinstrators 160 - 230
Assistants and suppott staff 160 - 175

Expenses tncurred by and/ot paid frora the estate are summarised 10 Appendix B

Should you have any quenes please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, S1an Penny, on
the deratts below



Yours fajthbully
For and on behalf of Sin Limnited

T 0207 184 4348
E sign ¢ penny@uk gt com

Enc



Appendix A

Sir1 03405697 - 10 Liquudation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 12 December 2013 to 11 December 2016

From Frtom
12-Dec-13 12-Dec-15
Statement to to
of Affairs
11-Dec-15 11-Dec-16 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Settlernent funds 000 100,666 0O 100,666 00
0.06 100,666 00 100,666 00
Payments
Legal Disbursements 000 5100 5100
O R Remuneration 1,070 00 000 1,070 00
ISA Account Fees 24200 11000 35200
DTI Cheque lees 000 110 110
Sectetary of State Fees 000 13,377 65 13,377 65
Petittoners Costs 000 1,995 00 1,995 00
Legal Fees (1) 000 20,470 00 20,470 00
Vat Recervable 000 4,094 00 4,094 00
1,312 00 40,098 75 41,410 75
Net Recerpts/ (Payments) (1,312.00) 60,567.23 59,255.25

Made up as follows
ISA (1,312.00) 60,567 25 59,255 25

(1,312.00) 60,567 25 59,255 25

Kevin J Hellard
Joint Liquidator



B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liguidators in the year

Jomnt Liquidators’ fees
Jomnt Liquidators’ expenses
Legal fees

Travel

Bond

Statutory Advertising
Laod Regtstry

Experian

Courter

Charged/mncurred
in perrod
12/12/2015 to
11/12/2016
£
17,897 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
325

Cumulanve
charged/1ncurred
to 11/12/2016

£

75,352 05

20,470 00
5300
2000

101 52
27800
22500

325

Of which paud
to 11/12/2016

000

20,470 00
000
000
000
000
000

000

51



YT 9T €0 79E'SL
L6612 ST §95°g
TCELT 00 555'9%
51292 $L860°S
99 §92 SOCEL'9E
SITH
Ay Bay T

e,

vonepmbry 03 yomd pRY uaaq sy fews 1 §Is5E puE sTEyje s duedwo]) 3wt nonzdnssapT SapnUY

squade mo mua s poe stononog Yiws Sovpesp aradord jo vonesmest sapnpuy

1355V JO SUOTESEY

suonefnsoauy

STOUPSID POTMDISUN I 20UIPTOJEIITOD SIPAIVE SI01pa1T)

asuapuodssmos xe gt Fumesp 9suspuodsamon [erousd ‘sp3osoT a1 puE yseo 30 duTuNuTeND (SuTrgel Aoiues I 5) suonednqo foymms Fuoweld 25es sapnpoy  Sorouwg 7p voDERSUNTDY

91 SBZ

0¢ 5¢
OF +01
k6l

109t}

SH

L8 £8L 67 7LS'ST 80 6€T

65 981 SLLT6'S £0 12
€L 60T STTLE o I
LigLt 000Z¥'T 0T %

0L 891 6ZTSEL1 B EY

ALy

ApH Bavy  F SIH
00 0F (PwnL)} 23ep 01 pafq S3f [EI0 L

08

080

$H

mof,

$1985Y JO UONESIEIY
smoneduslaug
SI0ITPRIT)

Bunue] puv HONERSTUTWPY

9102/21/11 - €10Z/21 /21 pomod o 205 podal 6 g1

uonepmbry uy - patwary g



D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the

liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphication to a progress 1eport in a winding-up by the court

)

@
3

&

®

©

If

(a)  within the penod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
i} asecured creditor, or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concorrence of at least 5% wn value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the coutt upon an application made within the period
mentioned 1n parapraph (2}, any vnsecured creditor
makes a request 1n witing to the liqmdator for further information about
remunegation or expenses set out In the progress report, the hqurdator must,
within 14 days of recerpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 10

a progtess repotf
The pertod referred to in parapraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of recespt of the progress report

The liqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
() prowiding all of the information asked for, or
{b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
{) the tune or cost of preparation of the mformanon would be excesstve, or
() disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence agamnst any
person, or
(itf) the iqmdator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested furthex

mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(&)  the giving by the kquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, ot

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the coutt may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 wecks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thunks just

This Rule does not apply where the hqudator 1s the Official Recerver



E

An extract from the insoivency Rules 1586 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

ey

(14

(1B)

@

)

@

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) ot the petmussion of the court,
may apply to the coutt for one or mote of the otders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(8)  the remuneration charged by the liquidatos,

{b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, ot

{c)  cxpenses incurred by the bquidator,

18 ot are, in all the arcumstances, excessive of, in the ease of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made

no later than 8 weeks (or in a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whuch first

reports the charging of the temuneration ot the incurang of the expenses in question
p gng

{"the relevant report™)

The coutt may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been pgiven at least 5 business days’ notice, but

which 1s without notice to any other patty
If the application is not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicanr accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompansed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce tn support of 1t

Lf the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following ordets -
(8  an ordet reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled

to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuncration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(&  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

()  2n order that the lqudator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may spcafy

and may make any other. order that tt thinks just, but an order under sub-paragtaph (b}

ot (c) may be made only in respect of petiods after the pertod covered by the relevant

teport

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liqudation



